HCY Guidebook


Services are Denied, Reduced, Changed or Terminated

The Prior Authorization Denial/Reduction/Change Format Letter (Letter B) must be mailed to the family, and a copy to the HCY/PDW Program Manager and DSS/MO HealthNet Division when: 

· A family requests services but the participant does not qualify for services, 

· Services are reduced or changed, including the amount of service such as a change in the number of hours, change in level of care, i.e. PDN to PCA, 

· Services are terminated, because the participant no longer qualifies for service. 

The letter is not necessary if the initial plan of care and authorization of service includes a planned reduction of services (number of hours or the level of care) and the plan of care is progressing as expected.  However, the family must be fully informed of the plan of care at the time of initiating the plan of care and the authorization of services.  Any planned change in services should be described in the plan of care.  Documentation should reflect family's understanding of the planned services. 

BSHCN shall provide notice at least 10 calendar days prior to the expected change in service even if the family/participant is in agreement.  Section 42 CFR 431.211 of federal regulation state the agency "must mail a notice at least 10 days before the date of action, except as permitted under 431.213 and 431.214 of this subpart."  Those exceptions applicable to the BSHCN are as follows: 

· The agency has factual information confirming the death of a participant, 

· The agency receives a clear written statement signed by a participant/family stating: 

· They no longer want services, or 

· Information that requires termination or reduction of service and indicates an understanding that termination shall be the result by supplying this information

· The participant has been admitted to an institution where they are ineligible under the plan for further services,

· The participant's whereabouts are unknown and the post office returns agency mail directed to him indicating no forwarding address (Sec. 431.231 (d) of this subpart for procedure if the participant's whereabouts become known),

· The agency establishes the fact that the participant has been accepted for MO HealthNet services by another local jurisdiction, state, territory, or commonwealth, 

· A change in the level of medical care is prescribed by the participant's physician. 

Service providers are required to give a minimum of 21 days written notice to the participant/family, and BSHCN prior to the discontinuation services, except in the case of an unsafe environment for the provider staff.

The existing provider agency shall continue to provide care in accordance with the plan of care for these 21 days, or until alternate arrangements can be made by the BSHCN and/or caregiver(s), whichever comes first except in the case of an unsafe environment for the provider staff.

Reasons the provider may decide to discontinue services may include but are not limited to: 

· noncompliance by the participant/family to the agreed upon plan of care,

· the provider is no longer able to meet the service needs of the participant,

· or the participant/family requests a change.

The provider shall notify the BSHCN within 72 hours of closure of a case due to the following circumstances: 

· death of the participant, 

· participant’s admission to a health care facility, 

· if the participant is no longer in need of care, 

· or an unsafe environment for the provider staff.

The Service Coordinator should assist the participant/family in making appropriate arrangements to locate and transfer care (if possible and necessary) to a new provider.
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